
RESOLUTION NO. 2023:158 
 

 
TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN 

CAMDEN COUNTY 
 

AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT WITH COMMAND COMPANY INC. IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $810,217.10 FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN THE 

PENNSAUKEN/MERCHANTVILLE MULIT USE TRAIL PROJECT  
FEDERAL PROJECT TAP-D00S (374) 

 
WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) has 

allocated certain Federal funds for the Township of Pennsauken the 
Pennsauken/Merchantville Multi Use Trail Project Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (374); 
and 

 
 WHEREAS, on February 22, 2023 the Township Clerk publicly received and 
opened sealed bids for said project as authorized; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Command Co. Inc., 1318 Antwerp Avenue, Egg Harbor City, NJ 
08215, is the lowest responsible bidder and has submitted a price of $810,217.10 to 
construct said project.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, McCormick Taylor provided a Bid Analysis on March 22, 2023 that 
recommends the contract be awarded to Command Co. Inc.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the NJDOT requires that a resolution authorizing the award of the 
Pennsauken/Merchantville Multi Use Trail Project be adopted by resolution as it is a 
Federally funded improvement project with funds being administered by the NJDOT and 
is contingent upon Federal approval; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1.10 had 
certified on March 24, 2023 that there are sufficient funds available in the Grant Fund in 
an amount not to exceed $810,217.10 as evidenced by the Chief Financial Officer’s 
Certification No. C23-0015, for the purpose of awarding the scope of work. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the 
Township of Pennsauken in the County of Camden and State of New Jersey, as follows: 
 

1. The contract for the Township of Pennsauken the Pennsauken/Merchantville 
Multi Use Trail Project Federal Project No. TAP-D00S (374) a Federally funded 
improvement project with funds being administered by the NJDOT be and same 
is hereby awarded to Command Co. Inc., 1318 Antwerp Avenue, Egg Harbor 
City, NJ 08215 in the amount of $810,217.10. 

 
2. Award of this contract to Command Co. Inc. is also subject to the review and 

approval of the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Transportation. 
 

3. The Township Administrator and Township Clerk of the Township of Pennsauken 
are hereby authorized to sign said contract for the Township of Pennsauken. 
 

4. The certified checks and bid bonds of the unsuccessful bidders are to be 
returned. 

 
 

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN 
 
 

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC 
MUNICIPAL CLERK 


